GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:794

ANSWERED ON:14.08.2012
IMPLEMENTATION OF RGNIYK/YES SCHEMES
Lal Shri Pakauri

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a)the names of the programmes formulated/implemented by the Rajiv Gandhi National Institute of Youth Development for the development of youths;

(b) the steps taken by the Government for proper implementation of these programmes; and

(c) the objectives and the achievements made in respect of Youth Employbility Skill (YES) project for the development of youth in the country?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE (NDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS (SHRIAJAY MAKEN)

(a) The names of the programmes formulated/implemented by the Rajiv Gandhi National Institute of Youth Development (RGNIYD) for the development of youths are at Annexure.

(b) The Rajiv Gandhi National Institute of Youth Development has an Executive Council which meets on a regular basis and reviews the programmes and activities of the RGNIYD besides according approval for the programmes to be carried out during the ensuing periods (financial years). Further, the Government also reviews the details of programmes and activities conducted by RGNIYD and tries to ensure that the stated objectives/targets are completed. Moreover, to further strengthen the institution, The Rajiv Gandhi National Institute of Youth Development Bill, 2012 has been passed by Parliament for converting the Institute into an Institution of National Importance.

(c) Youth Employability Skill (YES) Project, a new Programme was started in 2011-12 especially focused to train the youth from North East Region to gain employable skills. The endeavor is to enhance their employability by having partners of NSDC run a variety of employable skill based training courses with the support of National Skill Development Corporation(NSDC).

Against the target of 1000 youths from North East Region for the year 2011-12, 1000 youths from 08 North East States have been imparted skill training through selected NSDC Training Partners.
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